

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IAN ANDRE HAGER,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

No. 72613

Electronically Filed
Oct 04 2019 10:45 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

PETITION FOR EN BANC RECONSIDERATION

JOHN L. ARRASCADA
Washoe County Public Defender

JOHN REESE PETTY
Chief Deputy Public Defender
350 South Center Street, 5th floor
Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS
Washoe County District Attorney

JENNIFER P. NOBLE
Chief Appellate Deputy
One South Sierra Street
Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Legal Standard 2

II. Facts..... 2

III. The Court’s Order Vacating and Remanding 5

IV. Argument..... 5

 A. The Proceeding Involves Two Substantial Precedential,
 Constitutional, and Public Policy Issues. 5

 1. A Judicial Determination That a Defendant
 Suffers From A Mental Illness Pursuant to NRS
 176A.250 Satisfies NRS 202.360(2)(a)..... 6

 2. The Opinion Appears to Establish New Precedent
 Concerning Harmless Error Review. 9

V. Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>Bolden v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 908, 124 P.3d 191 (2005)	9-11
<i>Cortinas v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1013,1015, 195 P.3d 315 (2009)	9, 11
<i>Hager v. State</i> , ___ P.3d___, 135 Nev. Op. 34 (2019)	5, 11
<i>Keating v. Hood</i> , 191 f.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55, 64–65, 100 S.Ct. 915, 63 L.Ed.2d 198 (1980)	6
<i>Pohlabel v. State</i> , 128 Nev. 1,8, 268 P.3d 1264 (2012).....	6

Statutes

NRS 176.255(2)(b).....	7, 8
NRS 176A.250	3, 5-9
NRS 176A.260	6, 8-9
NRS 178.598.....	9
NRS 202.360(1)(d).....	5
NRS 202.360(2)(a).....	5-9
